

No. 05-1629

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

LUIS ALEXANDER DUENAS-ALVAREZ

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER  
JENNIFER PAISNER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statutory provisions involved . . . . . 2

Statement . . . . . 2

Summary of argument . . . . . 7

Argument:

Respondent was convicted of a “theft offense,” and thus an aggravated felony, under the Immigration and Nationality Act . . . . . 9

A. The generic definition of “theft offense” includes aiding and abetting . . . . . 10

1. In every jurisdiction, aiding and abetting is not separate and distinct from the underlying offense . . . . . 11

2. Aiding and abetting has been held to be included in the definition of predicate offenses similar to the one at issue here . . . . . 16

3. The text of 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) confirms that the generic definition of “theft offense” encompasses aiding and abetting . . . . . 20

4. The Ninth Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with this Court’s decision in *Taylor* and has consequences that Congress could not have intended . . . 21

5. There is no indication that Congress intended to depart from the uniform rule that aiders and abettors are treated as principals . . . . . 24

B. The offense of which respondent was convicted satisfies the generic definition of “theft offense” . . . . 27

Conclusion . . . . . 33

Appendix . . . . . 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abimbola v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 734 (2005) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>Hammer v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 620 (1926) . . . . .	12
<i>Hernandez-Mancilla v. INS</i> , 246 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	3, 15
<i>Huerta-Guevara v. Ashcroft</i> , 321 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) . . . . .	25
<i>James v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-60445, 2006 WL 2536614 (Sept. 5, 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Malacas, In re</i> , No. A41 245 089, 2004 WL 2374341 (B.I.A. Sept. 13, 2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Martinez-Perez v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2004), withdrawn and superseded, 417 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Martinez-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	6, 22, 29
<i>Nye &amp; Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949) . . . . .	12
<i>Palacios-Pinera, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 434 (B.I.A. 1998) . . . . .	18
<i>Penuliar v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2005), amended, 435 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-1630 (filed June 22, 2006) . . .	5, 6
<i>Penuliar v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-1630 (filed June 22, 2006) . . . . .	9, 11, 24, 27, 29, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 330 P.2d 240 (Cal. Ct. App. 1958), cert. denied, 359 U.S. 956 and 361 U.S. 851 (1959) . . . .	31
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 58 (Ct. App. 1967) . . . . .	29
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 2d 323 (Ct. App. 1993) . .	13
<i>People v. Prado</i> , 136 Cal. Rptr. 521 (Ct. App. 1977) . . . . .	31
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) . . . . .	25
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	3
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980) . . .	11, 12, 13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baca-Valenzuela</i> , 118 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 400 F.3d 816 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 839 (2005) . . . . .	12, 25
<i>United States v. Groce</i> , 999 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1993) . . .	16
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 949 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1119 (1992) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 23 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 917 F.2d 607 (1st Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 977 (1991) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 979 F.2d 1282 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 943 (1993) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Sorrells</i> , 145 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 1998) . . .	18
<i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 426 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2005), reh'g granted, 453 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	32
<i>V-Z-S-, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1338 (B.I.A. 2000) .	10, 15, 19

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 332, 35 Stat. 1152 . . . . .	13
Act of Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 655, § 17b, 65 Stat. 717 . . . . .	13
Act of Nov. 18, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, Subtit. J., § 7342, 102 Stat. 4469-4470 . . . . .	12
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 473, Tit. II, ch. XVIII, 98 Stat. 2185 (repealed 1986), 18 U.S.C. App. 1202 (recodified at 18 U.S.C. 924(e)):	
18 U.S.C. 924(e) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) . . . . .	3, 16
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3143(a)(2) . . . . .	17
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) (§ 101(a)(43)) . . . . .	2, 20, 24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A) . . . . .	24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A)-(T) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . . . .	24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) . . . . .	17, 18
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F) . . . . .	18
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) (§ 101(a)(43)(G)) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) (§ 101(a)(43)(M)(i)) . . . . .	18
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(N) . . . . .	7, 20, 25
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(P) . . . . .	7, 20, 25
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(U) (§ 101(a)(43)(U)) . . . . .	8, 25, 26, 27

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	
(§ 237(a))	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	
(§ 237(a)(2))	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) (§ 237(a)(2)(A)(i))	4
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (§ 237(a)(2)(iii))	2, 4
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)(II)	20
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2)	20
18 U.S.C. 2	13, 16, 18, 21, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3	12
18 U.S.C. 641 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	21
18 U.S.C. 1543 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	20
18 U.S.C. 1546(a) (Supp. IV 2004)	20
Ala. Code (LexisNexis 2005):	
§ 13A-2-20	14, 1a
§ 13A-2-23	14, 1a
Alaska Stat. (2004):	
§ 11.16.100 14, 2a	14, 1a
§ 11.16.110	14, 1a
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2001):	
§ 13-301	14, 2a
§ 13-302	14, 2a
§ 13-303(A)	14, 2a
Ark. Code Ann. (2006):	
§ 5-2-402	14, 2a
§ 5-2-403(a)	14, 2a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Cal. Penal Code (West 1999):	
§ 31 .....	13, 25, 2a
§ 32 .....	9, 12, 28, 29
§ 182(a)(1) (Supp. 2006) .....	25
§ 484(a) (Supp. 2006) .....	5, 22, 29
§ 487(c) (Supp. 2006) .....	5, 22, 29
§ 499b(b) (Supp. 2006) .....	30
§ 664 (Supp. 2006) .....	25
§ 971 (1985) .....	13, 22, 2a
2003 Cal. Stat., ch. 391, § 1 .....	30
Cal. Veh. Code § 10851(a) (West 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. (2005):	
§ 18-1-601 .....	14, 3a
§ 18-1-603 .....	14, 3a
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-8(a) (West 2001) .....	14, 3a
D.C. Code § 22-1805 (2001) .....	14, 4a
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 271 (2001) .....	14, 3a
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 777.011 (West 2005) .....	14, 4a
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-2-20 (2003) .....	15, 4a
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2003):	
§ 702-221 .....	14, 4a
§ 702-222 .....	14, 4a
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-1430 (2004) .....	14, 5a
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West 2002):	
§ 5/5-1 .....	14, 5a
§ 5/5-2 .....	14, 5a
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-2-4 (LexisNexis 2004) .....	15, 5a



IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Iowa Code Ann. § 703.1 (West 2003) . . . . .	14, 6a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3205(1) (1995) . . . . .	14, 6a
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 502.020(1) (LexisNexis 1999) . .	14, 6a
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:24 (1997) . . . . .	14, 6a
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 274, § 2 (LexisNexis 1992) . . . .	14, 7a
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 4-204 (LexisNexis 2001 & Supp. 2005) . . . . .	14, 7a
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 57 (2006) . . . . .	14, 6a
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 767.39 (West 2000) . . . . .	14, 7a
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.05(1) subdiv. 1 (West 2003) . . .	14, 8a
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-1-3 (West 2005) . . . . .	14, 8a
Mo. Ann. Stat. (West 1999):	
§ 562.036 . . . . .	14, 8a
§ 562.041(1) . . . . .	14, 8a
Mont. Code Ann. (2005):	
§ 45-2-301 . . . . .	14, 8a
§ 45-2-302 . . . . .	14, 8a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-5.2 (2005) . . . . .	14, 10a
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-03-01(1) (1997) . . . . .	15, 10a
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-206 (LexisNexis 2003) . . . .	14, 9a
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 195.020 (LexisNexis 2006) . . . .	14, 9a
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 626:8 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005) . . . . .	14, 9a
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-6 (West 2005) . . . . .	14, 9a
N.M. Stat. § 30-1-13 (2004) . . . . .	15, 10a
N.Y. Penal Law § 20.00 (McKinney 2004) . . . . .	14, 10a
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.03 (LexisNexis 2006) . .	14, 11a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 172 (West 2002) . . . . .	14, 11a
Or. Rev. Stat. (2005):	
§ 161.150 . . . . .	14, 11a
§ 161.155 . . . . .	14, 11a
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 306 (West 1998) . . . . .	14, 12a
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-1-3 (2002) . . . . .	14, 12a
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-1-40 (2003) . . . . .	14, 12a
S.D. Codified Laws (2005):	
§ 22-3-3 . . . . .	14, 13a
§ 22-3-3.1 . . . . .	14, 13a
Tenn. Code Ann. (2003):	
§ 39-11-401(a) . . . . .	15, 13a
§ 39-11-402 . . . . .	15, 13a
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (Vernon 2003):	
§ 7.01 . . . . .	15, 13a
§ 7.02(a) . . . . .	15, 13a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-202 (2003) . . . . .	15, 14a
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-18 (2004) . . . . .	14, 14a
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §§ 3-4 (1998) . . . . .	14, 14a
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.08.020 (West 2000) . . . . .	14, 14a
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11-6 (LexisNexis 2005) . . . . .	14, 15a
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.05 (2005) . . . . .	15, 15a
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-201 (2005) . . . . .	14, 15a
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2L1.2 . . . . .	17
§ 2L1.2, comment. (n.5) . . . . .	17, 26
§ 2X2.1 . . . . .	26

XI

Regulation—Continued:	Page
8 C.F.R. 1003.1(g) .....	19
Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	11
<i>Border Protection, Antiterrorism, and Illegal Immigra-</i> <i>tion Control Act of 2005, H.R. 4437, 109th</i> <i>Cong., 1st Sess. (2006)</i> .....	26
17 Cal. Jur. 3d <i>Criminal Law: Core Aspects</i> (2002) .....	31
<i>Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2006, S.</i> <i>2611, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i> .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 345, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) .....	27
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003) .....	12, 22, 25, 31
Model Penal Code (1985):	
§ 2.06 .....	15
§ 2.06(1) .....	15
§ 2.06(2)(c) .....	15
§ 2.06(3)(a)(i) .....	15
§ 2.06(3)(a)(ii) .....	15
S. Comm. on Public Safety, B. Analysis of Assemb. B. 928 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) .....	30
2 James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of the Crimi-</i> <i>nal Law of England</i> (1883) .....	11
1 B.E. Witkin & Norman L. Epstein, <i>California</i> <i>Criminal Law, Introduction to Crimes</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	28
